- rayrs
25149
County Development Plan

2005-2011

) I I 'l i
! REfr. LACH R

SLIGO
County
Council

May 2005







Sligo County Development Plan 2005-2011






SIHIGO,

County Development Plan
2005-2011

May 2005

SLIGO
County
Council



Sligo County Council

The County Development Plan
was adopted by Sligo County Council
on 18 April 2005
and came into force
on 16 May 2005

The County Development Plan
comprises three separate parts:
the main document (this publication),
the Record of Protected Structures
and the Housing Strategy

All three publications
may be inspected or purchased
at the Planning Office
of Sligo County Council,
County Hall, Riverside, Sligo

They are available for free download
from the Council’s website at
www.sligococo.ie

No maps included in this publication
may be copied, reproduced or
transmitted in any form
or by any means
without the prior written permission
of the copyright owners

Ordnance Survey Ireland
permit number 7819
© Government of Ireland

All maps, in formats from A4 to AO,
can be purchased from
the Planning Office
of Sligo County Council

Statutory variations may be made by
the Members of Sligo County Council
during the 2005-2011 period

It is advisable to consult
the Council’s website
or check with the Planning Section
for up-to-date information
regarding variations

Design and layout by the
Development Planning Unit
of Sligo County Council
Printed by
Jaycee Printers, Galway
2005

Cover photo: Ben Bulben rising above the fog — December 2004



Acknowledgements

Hubert Kearns, County Manager
Pat Forkan, Director of Planning

Brendan Carolan, Head of Planning

Main contributors

NBA - National Building Agency

Eoghan Ryan, Head of Planning, Laura Courtney, Urban Planner,
Fidelma Fahey, Urban Planner, Cathal Black, Planning Technician

HCS - Heritage Consultancy Services Ltd
(Record of Protected Structures)

DPU - Development Planning Unit
Fionnuala Meagher, Senior Executive Planner (Project Co-Ordinator)
Mihaela Davidescu, Executive Planner (policy, graphics, design and layout)
Mary Foley, Senior Executive Technician (mapping, graphics)
Noel Ballantyne, Planning Technician (GIS, layout)
Terri Dunleavy, Clerical Officer (administration)
Grainne McConnell, Student Planner (Record of Protected Structures, layout)
Lynda Feeney, Student Planner (Record of Protected Structures)

DC - Development Control
Frank Moylan, Senior Executive Planner
Ray O’Grady, Executive Planner
Stephen Ward, Executive Planner
Barry Ward, Assistant Planner

Siobhan Ryan, Heritage Officer (policy, Record of Protected Structures)

Special thanks

Niall Cussen, DoEHLG Senior Planning Adviser, Jo-Anne McGonigle, Staff Officer,
Gary Salter, Senior Executive Engineer, Martin Towey, IS Technical Support Officer

and the staff of the Planning Section

Additional assistance or input

Dorothy Clarke, Director of Community and Enterprise Services; Tim Caffrey, Director of Housing and Corporate Services;
Seamus Concannon, Director of Infrastructural Services; Tommy Carroll, SE and the staff of the Roads Section;
Kevin Larkin, SE and the staff of the Water & Wastewater Section; John McHugh, SE and the staff of the Environment Section;
Tom Brennan, SE (Special Projects); Padraig Flanagan, SEE and the staff of Community & Enterprise Section;
John Reilly, CEO and the staff of the County Enterprise Board; Declan Breen, SEO and the staff of the Enforcement Section;
Margaret McConnell, SEO and the staff of the Housing Section; Caroline Conmy, GIS Officer; the staff of the Arts Office;
the staff of the Communications Office; the staff of Corporate Services

and

the Members of Sligo County Council






Foreword

preparation of a Development Plan more as a statutory requirement rather

than an opportunity to inform the public regarding its development poli-
cies and objectives. However, in recent years there has been a notable increase
in community involvement in the affairs of their local authority, particulatly in
relation to key documents such as the County Development Plan. Sligo County
Council welcomes the active participation of the public in the preparation of the
Development Plan, and there has been an encouraging level of interest shown
during the public consultation process.

l T may have been the case in the past that some local authorities perceived the

I am delighted to be associated with this inclusive approach to the preparation
of the County Development Plan, which I feel is reflected in the accessible,
user-friendly language used throughout the publication. An important aspect of
the Plan is that it highlights the requirements for well-considered and quality
development in the special County of Sligo.

The County Development Plan must remain the core document for directing
development and reversing population and socio-economic decline. Following
on from the publication of the National Spatial Strategy and the Regional Planning
Guidelines, Sligo is well placed to benefit from an unprecedented period of ex-
pansion and improved customer services. In pursuing these ambitious goals, it is
imperative that we keep the ideal of sustainable development uppermost, so that
we may build on the County’s rich legacies of environment, competitive industry,
education and health care services, and vibrant culture.

I commend this County Development Plan as a most positive document. I trust
it will serve the needs of all those who want to understand where we now stand
in development terms and where it is envisioned we might be in 2020.

Councillor Patsy Barry
Cathaoirleach






Contents

PART I
OVERALL STRATEGY

1.
11
1.2
1.3
1.4
2.

2.1
2.2

3.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

County Sligo Today:
The Planning Issues
Important policy developments
Physical development factors
Population

Recent trends: implications for
the County Development Plan
Sligo in the Future:

A Strategic Outlook
Strategic aims

Implementing the aims

of the Development Plan
County Sligo:
Settlement Strategy
Growth model

County settlement strategy
Sligo — Gateway City

Growth management

in the Sub-Region

Key Support Towns

serving rural areas

Other strategic

policy considerations

Policies for the

Key Support Towns

and other rural settlements
Special provisions for the
Rosses Point Peninsula

PART Il
DEVELOPMENT PLAN OBJECTIVES

4.

4.1
4.2
4.3

5.

5.1

52
53

Providing Housing
Housing issues

Rural housing

Community development

and facilities

Supporting Balanced
Economic Development
Overall approach

Economic overview

Spatial policy

~N O A~ b

11
11

12

15

15

16

16

17

20

21

22

24

27
27
32

37

43
43
44
47

5.4 Economic development
objectives

5.5 Sligo County retail strategy

5.6 Tourism

5.7 Mineral Extraction

6. Strengthening Rural
and Coastal Areas

6.1 Rural development
and enterprise

6.2 Coastal zone
management

7. Conserving
Environmental Quality

7.1 Principles

7.2 Natural environment

7.3 Archaeological heritage

7.4 Built heritage

7.5 Landscape assessment
and protection

7.6 Water, air and noise

8. Delivering
Improved Infrastructure

8.1 Transport

8.2 Water, sewerage
and drainage

8.3 Waste management

8.4 Energy and
telecommunications

PART IlI
DEVELOPMENT PLAN DETAILS

9. Development Control:
Standards and Guidance

9.1 Housing

9.2 Roads and transportation

9.3 Agricultural developments

9.4 Wind farms

9.5 Telecommunications

9.6 Extractive industry

9.7 Advertising

9.8 Light pollution

48
49
53
57

59

59

65

73
73
73
77
78

82
83

89
89

96
104

107

117
117
126
129
130
130
131
132
132



9.9 Water supply, drainage
and wastewater disposal

9.10 Development charges
and bonds

10. Strategic Environmental
Assessment (SEA)

10.1 Legal framework

10.2 The SEA process

10.3 Strategic Environmental
Assessment matrices

10.4 SEA findings

11. Mini-Plans for Ballysadare,
Collooney and Grange

11.1 Ballysadare Mini-Plan

11.2 Collooney Mini-Plan

11.3 Grange Mini-Plan

Essential figures and maps

132

133

137
137
137

139
145

147
149
159
169

Fig. 1.a County Sligo: location in context

Fig. 1.0 Border Region: sub-regions as defined
in the Regional Planning Guidelines
Fig. 1.c Border Region: transportation structure
and connections with Northern Ireland
Fig. 3.a Settlement strategy principles

Fig. 3.b  Settlement concept

Fig. 3.c Sligo Sub-Regional Strategy:
recommended growth model

Fig. 3.d Settlement structure
Fig. 3.e  Settlement hierarchy and

potential population growth
Fig. 4.2 Rural housing policy: area categories

APPENDICES

Appendix A

Key policy documents
Appendix B

Demographic profile
Appendix C

Designated nature
conservation sites

Appendix D

County Geological Heritage Sites
Appendix E

Record of Protected Structures
Appendix F

Scenic views to be preserved
Appendix G

Monuments in State Care

Acronyms and abbreviations

Fig. 6.a Electoral divisions covered by the CLAR Programme
Fig. 6.b Features of Sligo’s coastal zone
Fig. 9.a Development Control Policy Map
Fig. 9.b Standard residential entrance from public roads

Ballysadare: location of Protected Structures

Ballysadare Zoning Map

Collooney: location of Protected Structures

Collooney Zoning Map

Grange: location of Protected Structures

Grange Zoning Map

181

185

193

197

199

205

211

213

16
17

18
20

23
33
61
65
121
127

151
153
161
163
171
173



