# SLIGO

## County Development Plan 2005-2011

1 section of the section

SLIGO County Council May 2005

Sligo County Development Plan 2005-2011



## County Development Plan 2005-2011

May 2005

SLIGO County Council

#### Sligo County Council

The County Development Plan was adopted by Sligo County Council on 18 April 2005 and came into force on 16 May 2005

The County Development Plan comprises three separate parts: the main document (this publication), the Record of Protected Structures and the Housing Strategy

All three publications may be inspected or purchased at the Planning Office of Sligo County Council, County Hall, Riverside, Sligo

They are available for free download from the Council's website at www.sligococo.ie

No maps included in this publication may be copied, reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means without the prior written permission of the copyright owners

> Ordnance Survey Ireland permit number 7819 © Government of Ireland

All maps, in formats from A4 to A0, can be purchased from the Planning Office of Sligo County Council

Statutory variations may be made by the Members of Sligo County Council during the 2005–2011 period It is advisable to consult the Council's website or check with the Planning Section for up-to-date information regarding variations

> Design and layout by the Development Planning Unit of Sligo County Council Printed by

Jaycee Printed by 2005

Cover photo: Ben Bulben rising above the fog - December 2004

#### Acknowledgements

Hubert Kearns, *County Manager* Pat Forkan, *Director of Planning* Brendan Carolan, *Head of Planning* 

#### Main contributors

#### NBA – National Building Agency

Eoghan Ryan, Head of Planning, Laura Courtney, Urban Planner, Fidelma Fahey, Urban Planner, Cathal Black, Planning Technician

#### HCS – Heritage Consultancy Services Ltd

(Record of Protected Structures)

#### **DPU – Development Planning Unit**

Fionnuala Meagher, Senior Executive Planner (Project Co-Ordinator) Mihaela Davidescu, Executive Planner (policy, graphics, design and layout) Mary Foley, Senior Executive Technician (mapping, graphics) Noel Ballantyne, Planning Technician (GIS, layout) Terri Dunleavy, Clerical Officer (administration) Grainne McConnell, Student Planner (Record of Protected Structures, layout) Lynda Feeney, Student Planner (Record of Protected Structures)

#### **DC – Development Control**

Frank Moylan, Senior Executive Planner Ray O'Grady, Executive Planner Stephen Ward, Executive Planner Barry Ward, Assistant Planner

Siobhan Ryan, Heritage Officer (policy, Record of Protected Structures)

#### Special thanks

Niall Cussen, DoEHLG Senior Planning Adviser, Jo-Anne McGonigle, Staff Officer, Gary Salter, Senior Executive Engineer, Martin Towey, IS Technical Support Officer

#### and the staff of the Planning Section

#### Additional assistance or input

Dorothy Clarke, Director of Community and Enterprise Services; Tim Caffrey, Director of Housing and Corporate Services; Seamus Concannon, Director of Infrastructural Services; Tommy Carroll, SE and the staff of the Roads Section;
 Kevin Larkin, SE and the staff of the Water & Wastewater Section; John McHugh, SE and the staff of the Environment Section; Tom Brennan, SE (Special Projects); Padraig Flanagan, SEE and the staff of Community & Enterprise Section; John Reilly, CEO and the staff of the County Enterprise Board; Declan Breen, SEO and the staff of the Enforcement Section; Margaret McConnell, SEO and the staff of the Housing Section; Caroline Conmy, GIS Officer; the staff of the Arts Office; the staff of the Communications Office; the staff of Corporate Services

and

the Members of Sligo County Council

### Foreword

T may have been the case in the past that some local authorities perceived the preparation of a Development Plan more as a statutory requirement rather than an opportunity to inform the public regarding its development policies and objectives. However, in recent years there has been a notable increase in community involvement in the affairs of their local authority, particularly in relation to key documents such as the County Development Plan. Sligo County Council welcomes the active participation of the public in the preparation of the Development Plan, and there has been an encouraging level of interest shown during the public consultation process.

I am delighted to be associated with this inclusive approach to the preparation of the County Development Plan, which I feel is reflected in the accessible, user-friendly language used throughout the publication. An important aspect of the Plan is that it highlights the requirements for well-considered and quality development in the special County of Sligo.

The County Development Plan must remain the core document for directing development and reversing population and socio-economic decline. Following on from the publication of the National Spatial Strategy and the Regional Planning Guidelines, Sligo is well placed to benefit from an unprecedented period of expansion and improved customer services. In pursuing these ambitious goals, it is imperative that we keep the ideal of sustainable development uppermost, so that we may build on the County's rich legacies of environment, competitive industry, education and health care services, and vibrant culture.

I commend this County Development Plan as a most positive document. I trust it will serve the needs of all those who want to understand where we now stand in development terms and where it is envisioned we might be in 2020.

#### Councillor Patsy Barry Cathaoirleach

## Contents

#### PART I OVERALL STRATEGY

1.	County Sligo Today:	
	The Planning Issues	4
1.1	Important policy developments	4
1.2	Physical development factors	6
1.3	Population	7
1.4	Recent trends: implications for	
	the County Development Plan	9
2.	Sligo in the Future:	
	A Strategic Outlook	11
2.1	Strategic aims	11
2.2	1 0	
	of the Development Plan	12
3.	County Sligo:	
	Settlement Strategy	15
3.1	Growth model	15
3.2	County settlement strategy	16
3.3	Sligo – Gateway City	16
3.4	Growth management	
	in the Sub-Region	17
3.5	Key Support Towns	
	serving rural areas	20
3.6	Other strategic	
	policy considerations	21
3.7	Policies for the	
	Key Support Towns	
	and other rural settlements	22
3.8	Special provisions for the	
	Rosses Point Peninsula	24

#### **PART II**

**DEVELOPMENT PLAN OBJECTIVES 4.** Providing Housing
4.1 Housing issues
4.2 Rural housing
4.3 Community development and facilities **5.** Supporting Balanced Economic Development
5.1 Overall approach
5.2 Economic overview
5.3 Spatial policy

5.4	Economic development	
	objectives	48
	Sligo County retail strategy	49
	Tourism	53
5.7	Mineral Extraction	57
6.	Strengthening Rural	
	and Coastal Areas	59
6.1	Rural development	
	and enterprise	59
6.2	Coastal zone	
	management	65
7.	Conserving	
	Environmental Quality	73
7.1	Principles	73
7.2	Natural environment	73
7.3	Archaeological heritage	77
7.4	Built heritage	78
7.5	Landscape assessment	
	and protection	82
7.6	Water, air and noise	83
8.	Delivering	
	Improved Infrastructure	89
8.1	Transport	89
8.2	Water, sewerage	
	and drainage	96
8.3	Waste management	104
8.4	Energy and	
	telecommunications	107

#### PART III

#### **DEVELOPMENT PLAN DETAILS**

9.	<b>Development Control:</b>	
	Standards and Guidance	117
9.1	Housing	117
9.2	Roads and transportation	126
9.3	Agricultural developments	129
9.4	Wind farms	130
9.5	Telecommunications	130
9.6	Extractive industry	131
9.7	Advertising	132
9.8	Light pollution	132

9.9	Water supply, drainage		A
	and wastewater disposal	132	A
9.10	Development charges		Ke
	and bonds	133	Ar
10.	Strategic Environmental		De
	Assessment (SEA)	137	Ar
10.1	Legal framework	137	De
10.2	The SEA process	137	СС
10.3	Strategic Environmental		Ap
	Assessment matrices	139	Сс
10.4	SEA findings	145	A
11.	Mini-Plans for Ballysadare,		Re
	<b>Collooney and Grange</b>	147	Aŗ
11.1	Ballysadare Mini-Plan	149	Sc
11.2	Collooney Mini-Plan	159	Ap
11.3	Grange Mini-Plan	169	M

#### APPENDICES

Appendix A	
Key policy documents	181
Appendix B	
Demographic profile	185
Appendix C	
Designated nature	
conservation sites	193
Appendix D	
County Geological Heritage Sites	197
Appendix E	
Record of Protected Structures	199
Appendix F	
Scenic views to be preserved	205
Appendix G	
Monuments in State Care	211
Acronyms and abbreviations	213

#### **Essential figures and maps**

Fig. 1.a	County Sligo: location in context	3
Fig. 1.b	Border Region: sub-regions as defined	
	in the Regional Planning Guidelines	4
Fig. 1.c	Border Region: transportation structure	
	and connections with Northern Ireland	5
Fig. 3.a	Settlement strategy principles	16
Fig. 3.b	Settlement concept	17
Fig. 3.c	Sligo Sub-Regional Strategy:	
	recommended growth model	18
Fig. 3.d	Settlement structure	20
Fig. 3.e	Settlement hierarchy and	
	potential population growth	23
Fig. 4.a	Rural housing policy: area categories	33
Fig. 6.a	Electoral divisions covered by the CLÁR Programme	61
Fig. 6.b	Features of Sligo's coastal zone	65
Fig. 9.a	Development Control Policy Map	121
Fig. 9.b	Standard residential entrance from public roads	127
Ballysada	are: location of Protected Structures	151
Ballysada	are Zoning Map	153
Collooney: location of Protected Structures		161
Collooney Zoning Map		163
Grange: I	ocation of Protected Structures	171
Grange Zoning Map		173